

SR1273 LRB099 15642 GRL 39935 r

1 SENATE RESOLUTION

- 2 WHEREAS, The members of the Illinois Senate are saddened to
- 3 learn of the death of Rosemary Egan, who passed away on
- 4 November 13, 2015; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Rosemary Egan was born on December 21, 1927 in
- 6 Coal City; she was a lifetime resident of Joliet; and
- WHEREAS, Rosemary Egan was employed for many years at APSA
- 8 (Joliet Arsenal) and was most recently employed at JCPenney;
- 9 and
- 10 WHEREAS, Rosemary Egan was preceded in death by her loving
- 11 husband of 59 years, Robert F. Egan, and her granddaughter,
- 12 Stephanie Egan; and
- 13 WHEREAS, Rosemary Egan is survived by her children, Steven
- 14 R. Egan, Patrick M. (Patricia) Egan, Debra Crampton, Lisa
- 15 (Michael) Rozgony, John J. Egan, and Susan A. (Grant) Bell; her
- 16 grandchildren, Kimberly and Kelly Egan, Shane and Taylor Egan,
- 17 Michael, Ross, and Alicia Crampton, Alex Rozgony, Gabriel and
- 18 Carlee Egan, and Kyle and Brooke Bell; her great-grandson, Mick
- 19 Murphy Egan; her sisters, Anna Marie (the late John) Lohmar and
- 20 Katherine Mae Moore; and her many nieces, nephews, and cousins;
- 21 therefore, be it

- 1 RESOLVED, BY THE SENATE OF THE NINETY-NINTH GENERAL
- 2 ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, that we, along with her
- 3 family and friends, mourn the passing of Rosemary Egan; and be
- 4 it further
- 5 RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be
- 6 presented to the family of Rosemary Egan as an expression of
- 7 our sympathy.